EUROPEAN UNION CIVIL SERVICE TRIBUNAL

Action brought on 15 January 2010 — AB v European Commission

(Case F-3/10)

(2010/C 100/100)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: AB (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: S. Pappas)

Defendant: European Commission

The subject matter and description of the proceedings

The annulment of Decision of the EC Delegation in Laos, dated February 4th 2009 by which the Applicant was informed that his employment contract as contract agent would not be renewed and the Decision of the Authority Responsible for Concluding Contracts of Employment in response to the complaint.

Form of order sought

The applicant claim that the Court should:

- Cancel the contested decisions so that the applicant will be reinstated into the General Direction RELEX or into the European External Action Service, which will be established as of 1st April 2010;
- Order the Defendant to pay the costs of the proceedings.

Action brought on 19 January 2010 — Garcia Lledo and Others v OHIM

(Case F-7/10)

(2010/C 100/101)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicants: Inès Garcia Lledo (Alicante, Spain) and Others (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, H.-N. Louis and E. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

The annulment of the decisions of the President of OHIM to terminate the applicants' employment as members of the temporary staff because they are not successful candidates in an open competition.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- Annul the decisions of the President of OHIM of 12 March 2009 to terminate applicants' employment as members of the temporary staff;
- Order the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) to pay the costs.

Action brought on 25 January 2010 — Gheysens v Council (Case F-8/10)

(2010/C 100/102)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Johan Gheysens (Mechelen, Belgium) (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis and E. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

The annulment of the Council's decision not to extend the applicant's contract and, as a result, to terminate his employment relationship with the Council.